al
ue

 C
re

at
io

n
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s
A

cc
ou

nt
ab

ili
ty

 a
nd

 T
ra

ns
pa

re
nc

y
Su

pp
le

m
en

ta
ry

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

27.7  VALUATION TECHNIQUES AND SIGNIFICANT UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS
The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of freehold land, as well as the significant
unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Range (weighted average) 2021 Range (weighted average) 2020

Market Comparable Method Estimated price per perch
(Land extent: 12 perches)

Rs. 15 Million - Rs.20 Million Rs. 15 Million - Rs.20 Million

Price per sq. ft for building Between Rs. 6,400/= to
Rs. 8,900/=

Between Rs. 6,450/= to
Rs. 7,950/=

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the  Other Comprehensive Income on Income statement to reasonably possible
changes in perches price & sqft price by 500 basis points, with all other variables held constant.  The sensitivity of the OCI statement
is the effect of the assumed changes in perches price & sqft price for one year.

Changes in basis points Effect on OCI

 Rs.

2021

Movement in land price +500 b.p  11,400,000

-500 b.p  (11,400,000)

2020

Movement in price of sqft +500 b.p  4,270,000

-500 b.p  (4,270,000)

27.8  THE CARRYING VALUE OF COMPANY’S REVALUED FREEHOLD LAND, IF IT WAS CARRIED AT COST,WOULD
BE AS FOLLOWS.

As at 31 March 2021 2020

Cost Carrying value Cost Carrying value

Rs. Rs.

Freehold land  62,181,178  62,181,178  62,181,178  62,181,178

Freehold building  92,480,006  92,480,006  92,480,006  92,480,006

28.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 31 March 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

Cost as at 01April  266,091,396  123,706,430

Additions, improvements & Transfers  5,689,918  142,384,966

Cost as at 31 March  271,781,313  266,091,396

Amortisation as at 01 April  84,055,580  64,520,349

Amortisation for the year  31,058,252  19,535,231

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 March  115,113,832  84,055,580

Net book value as at 31 March  156,667,481  182,035,815

166
SOFTLOGIC FINANCE PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

29.  RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

As at 31 March 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

Cost as at 01 April  176,873,492  254,744,783

Additions and improvements  12,670,536  7,003,007

Cost as at 31 March  189,544,028  261,747,791

Amortisation as at 01 April  -   42,509,029

Amortisation expenses for the year  78,531,292  42,365,270

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 March  78,531,292  84,874,299

Net book value as at 31 March  111,012,736  176,873,492

30.  DUE TO OTHER CUSTOMERS

As at 31 March 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

Fixed deposits 14,502,809,533  16,997,814,487

Saving deposits  95,334,004  65,581,665

14,598,143,536  17,063,396,151

31.  OTHER BORROWED FUNDS

As at 31 March 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

Bank Loans  653,504,471  946,175,712

Securitisations  1,724,604,120  1,167,774,067

Commercial Papers  214,925,511  -

Debentures  -   -

 2,593,034,102  2,113,949,778

The company has not had any default of principal, interest or other breaches with regard to any liability during 2020 & 2021.

31.1  MOVEMENT IN OTHER BORROWED FUNDS

2020  Grantings/
 Accrual

 Repayments 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Long-term borrowings (Note 31.2)  440,625,007  600,000,000  840,645,007  199,980,000

Short-term borrowings (Note 31.2)  500,000,000  1,100,000,000  1,150,000,000  450,000,000

Commercial Papers  -   206,077,301  -   206,077,301

Securitisations  1,078,200,000  1,500,000,000  910,545,687  1,667,654,313

Capital outstanding of debt issued and other borrowed funds  2,018,825,007  3,406,077,301  2,901,190,694  2,523,711,615

Interest Payable  95,124,771  69,322,487

Total Borrowings  2,113,949,778  2,593,034,102

Notes to the Financial Statements

167
SOFTLOGIC FINANCE PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

A
bo

ut
 U

s
O

ur
 A

pp
ro

ac
h

to
 V

al
ue

 C
re

at
io

n
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s
A

cc
ou

nt
ab

ili
ty

 a
nd

 T
ra

ns
pa

re
nc

y
Su

pp
le

m
en

ta
ry

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

31.2  INSTITUTIONAL WISE

As at 31 March Tenor  Amortised cost

2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

Short term loans

Commercial Bank 6 months  250,000,000  250,000,000

Seylan Bank PLC 3 months  200,000,000  250,000,000

 450,000,000  500,000,000

Long term loans

[…]

Equity Instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income 37,460,367 136,137,280

37,460,367 136,137,280

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO MARKET RISK

As at  31 March 2021
Carrying
amount

2020
Carrying
 amount

Rs. Rs.

Due to banks  868,429,981  946,175,712

Other borrowed funds  1,724,604,120  1,167,774,067

2,593,034,102 2,113,949,778

MARKET RISK - EQUITY PRICE RISK

The Company’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and
total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular basis. The
Company’s board of directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the cumulative changes in fair value to reasonably possible changes in equity
prices, with all other variables held constant. The effect of decreases in equity prices is expected to be equal and opposite to the
effect of the increase shown.

Change in
equity price

Effect on
equity

Rs.

31 March 2021 + 10%  2,935,668

   Quoted shares – (Colombo Stock Exchange) -10%  (2,935,668)

31 March 2020 + 10%  13,610,668

   Quoted shares – (Colombo Stock Exchange) -10%  (13,610,668)

176
SOFTLOGIC FINANCE PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

MARKET RISK - INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

31 March
2021

31 March
2020

Rs. Rs.

Fixed interest rate instruments:

Financial assets 19,804,093,786  20,429,750,347

Financial liabilities 16,517,862,654  18,206,672,737

Floating interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  Nil  Nil

Financial liabilities  649,980,000  940,625,007

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s financial liabilities with
floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the  income statement to reasonably possible changes in interest rates by 25 basis
points, with all other variables held constant.  The sensitivity of the  income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest
rates for one year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March. The effect of decreases in
interest rates is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown.

Changes in
basis points

Effect on
profit

Rs.

2021

   Floating interest rate instruments +25 b.p  1,624,950

-25 b.p  (1,624,950)

2020

   Floating interest rate instruments +25 b.p  2,351,563

-25 b.p  (2,351,563)

Notes to the Financial Statements

177
SOFTLOGIC FINANCE PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

A
bo

ut
 U

s
O

ur
 A

pp
ro

ac
h

to
 V

al
ue

 C
re

at
io

n
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s
A

cc
ou

nt
ab

ili
ty

 a
nd

 T
ra

ns
pa

re
nc

y
Su

pp
le

m
en

ta
ry

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

INTEREST RATE RISK EXPOSURE ON FINANCIALS ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below analyses the Company’s interest rate risk exposure on financial assets and liabilities. The Company’s assets and
liabilities are included at carrying amount and categorised by the earlier of contractual reprising or maturity dates.